

Connecticut State University System



RESOLUTION

naming

THE CLASSROOM BUILDING at EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY the CHARLES R. WEBB HALL

December 11, 1998

- WHEREAS, Dr. Charles R. Webb served as President of Eastern Connecticut State University from 1970 to 1988, and
- WHEREAS, During this period headcount enrollment at Eastern increased from 2,457 to 4,447 students and full-time enrollment increased from 1,513 to 2,670, and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Webb reorganized the Academic administration of the institution by establishing the Schools of Arts and Sciences, Professional Studies and Continuing Education, such reorganization being instrumental in furthering Eastern's academic development, and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Webb was instrumental in expanding the physical plant of the University from 16 to 28 buildings and the square footage from 458,610 to 793,309, and
- WHEREAS, President David G. Carter has endorsed the nomination of Dr. Webb as recommended by the Eastern Building and Facilities Naming Committee, therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System hereby designates the Classroom Building at Eastern Connecticut State University to be known now and hereafter as Charles R. Webb Hall.

A Certified True Copy:

Lawrence D. McHugh, Chairman

William J. Cibes, Jr., Changellor

ITEM

Naming the Classroom Building at Eastern Connecticut State University in honor of Charles R. Webb

BACKGROUND

The general policy of the Board is that buildings or other physical facilities may be named in memory of those who have made significant contributions to the society or the university, or to honor people upon retirement or after retirement from active state, civic or public service.

ANALYSIS

The President of Eastern Connecticut State University has submitted his recommendation for the naming of the Classroom Building in honor of Charles R. Webb. Dr. Webb was president of Eastern for eighteen years and during his tenure saw a substantial increase in enrollment, reorganized the Academic structure of the institution by establishing the Schools of Arts and Sciences, Professional Studies and Continuing Education, and guided the physical expansion of the campus from 16 to 28 buildings.

Dr. Webb was nominated for this honor by the Eastern Building and Facilities Naming Committee.

CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION

Approve the recommendation to name the Classroom Building at Eastern Connecticut State University in honor of Charles R. Webb.

C: Becky



Office of the President

November 23, 1998

Dr. William J. Cibes, Jr. Chancellor Connecticut State University System 39 Woodland Street Hartford, CT 06105-2337

NOV 3 0 1998

Dear Dr. Cibes:

This is to advise you that I support the attached resolutions, based on the recommendations of the Eastern Connecticut State University Building and Facilities Naming Committee, which unanimously recommended the following:

- That the Classroom Building be named after Dr. Charles R. Webb, President Emeritus, to be known as Charles R. Webb Hall, and
- That the Student Center Multipurpose room be named after Betty R. Tipton, to be known as the Betty R. Tipton Room.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

David G. Carter

President

DGC/cd

Enclosures



RESOLUTION

naming

THE CLASSROOM BUILDING at EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

CHARLES R. WEBB HALL

December 11, 1998

	December 11, 1990
WHEREAS,	Dr. Charles R. Webb served with distinction as President of Eastern Connecticut State University from 1970 to 1988, and
WHEREAS,	Dr. Webb came to Eastern after a distinguished career as a Professor of History, and administration in the California State University System, and
WHEREAS,	During his Presidency enrollment at Eastern increased from 1200 to over 4000 students, and
WHEREAS,	He reorganized the Academic administration of the institution by establishing the Schools of Arts and Sciences, Professional Studies and Continuing Education, such reorganization being instrumental in changing Eastern from a teachers education college to a university, and
WHEREAS,	Dr. Webb was instrumental in expanding the physical plant of the University from 14 buildings to 30, and
WHEREAS,	In 1991 Dr. Webb was awarded the title of President Emeritus of Eastern Connecticut State University by the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System, and
WHEREAS,	President David G. Carter has endorsed the nomination of Dr. Webb as recommended by the Eastern Building and Facilities Naming Committee, therefore be it
RESOLVED,	That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System hereby designates the Classroom Building at Eastern Connecticut State University to be known now and hereafter as Charles R. Webb Hall in honor of Dr. Webb's distinguished service.
	A Certified True Copy:
	Lawrence D. McHugh, Chairman

Lawrence D. McHugh, Chairman

William J. Cibes, Jr., Chancellor

p

RESOLUTION

concerning

NAMING THE CLASSROOM BUILDING

at

EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

IN HONOR OF DR. CHARLES R. WEBB

December 11, 1998

WHEREAS,	Dr. Charles R. Webb served as President of Eastern Connecticut State University from 1970 to 1988, and
WHEREAS,	During that period headcount enrollment at Eastern increased from 2,457 to 4,447 students and fulltime enrollment increased from 1,513 to 2,670, and
WHEREAS,	He reorganized the Academic administration of the institution by establishing the Schools of Arts and Sciences, Professional Studies and Continuing Education, such reorganization being instrumental in furthering Eastern's academic development, and
WHEREAS,	Dr. Webb was instrumental in expanding the physical plant of the University from 16 to 28 buildings and the square footage from 458,610 to 793,309, and
WHEREAS,	President David G. Carter has endorsed the nomination of Dr. Webb as recommended by the Eastern Building and Facilities Naming Committee, therefore be it
RESOLVED,	That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System hereby designates the Classroom Building at Eastern Connecticut State University to be known now and hereafter as Charles R. Webb Hall.
	A Certified True Copy

Lawrence D. McHugh Chair Board of Trustees

William J. Cibes, Jr. Chancellor